
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Outer East Community Committee 

 

Crossgates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,   
Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 

Meeting to be held in Temple Moor High School, Field End 
Grove, Selby Road, Leeds, LS15 0PT 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other people 
 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 
S Field - Garforth and Swillington; 
S McCormack - Garforth and Swillington; 

 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 
J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 
M Millar - Kippax and Methley; 

 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 
H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 
N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Compiled By:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 

Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Crossgates & Whinmoor - Crossgates Shopping Centre; Crossgates roundabout 

Garforth & Swillington - Garforth Library and One Stop Centre, Thorpe Park 
Kippax & Methley - Fairburn Ings  

Temple Newsam - Temple Newsam House 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  KING’S AWARD FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
(KAVS) AND THE KING’S AWARD FOR 
ENTERPRISE (KAE) SCHEMES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

13 - 
14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  FEEDBACK FROM COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
PROJECTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

15 - 
16 

10   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

17 - 
26 

11   
 

  OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships. 
 

27 - 
68 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2024/2025 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor. 
 

69 - 
72 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, M Dobson, 
J Gibson, M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
J Lewis, M Millar and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

28 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

29 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information on the agenda. 
 

30 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

31 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Field and S 
McCormack. 
 

33 Minutes - 26 September 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the remit of the Community 
Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

35 Lifelong Learning Centre  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships informed the Committee of a 
presentation from the Lifelong Learning Centre. 
 
Fiona Chapel and Esther Bissell of the Lifelong Leaning Centre were in 
attendance to give the Committee a presentation. 
 
In introducing the presentation, it was reported that the Lifelong Learning 
Centre was based within the University of Leeds and supported mature 
students who may not previously have had the opportunity to study at degree 
level. 
 
Further issues highlighted from the presentation included the fo
[...]
the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 

Swillington.  There was positive news with regards to anti-social behaviour 
and there had been success with Operation Dieselcrest in tackling nuisance 
with off road bikes.  There had been the seizure of three bikes and one arrest 
during the past week.  People were encouraged to keep reporting any further 
incidents.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 
- Use of the trojan bus which had plain clothes officers spotting crime and 

anti-social behaviour. 
- Issuing of warnings to young people and their parents with regards to anti-

social behaviour. 
- Anti-social vehicle use – partnership work with North Yorkshire Police, 

Leeds City Council and use of the new Public Spaces Protection Order. 
- Tackling serious organised crime and urban street gangs, 
- There was now a dedicated officer working with the youth service and 

schools to support diversionary work. 
 
Members thank Sergeant Goringe for the update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

37 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the 
Community  
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing 
Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy budget for 2023/24.  
  

Charlotte Fletcher,  Localities Officer presented the report.  
  

The following was discussed:  
  

• There was £15,779.82 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue 

budget.  A ward by ward breakdown was given.  

• Wellbeing projects for consideration.   

• Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee  

• Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting.  Members 

expressed thanks for the work on the restoration of the Kippax 

War Memorial. 

• Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, 

Skips, Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy 

budgets.  

RESOLVED –   
  

(1) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as outlined 

in the report be noted.  

(2) That details of the change regarding the administration of Small 

Grants be noted.  

(3) That details of the Wellbeing budget position be noted.  

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 

(4) That the following projects be approved: 

- Community Youth & Play Together - £2,450.00 

- GDGNS Money Buddies Service - £3,000.00 

- Pendas Noticeboard - £2,500.00 

- Barley Hill Public Space CCTV - £2,400.00 

(5) That monitoring information be noted.  

(6) That details of projects approved via delegated decision be 

noted.  

(7) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted.  

(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.  

(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted.  

 
38 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team was involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.  

  

Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report.  
  

The following was discussed: 
 

- Children & Families – Councillor Millar informed the Committee that the 
recent meeting of the Corporate Parenting Board had seen the agenda 
set by local looked after children.  The findings of the My Health My 
School survey had been discussed and it was highlighted that there 
were disproportionate issues in relation to the use of alcohol, drugs and 
cigarettes for looked after children.  There had also been the 
preparation of a good tips guide for social work with children in care. 

- Community Safety – Councillor Harland made reference to the good 
partnership work across the area and the success of the Operation 
Dieselcrest.  PACT meetings had not attracted many members of the 
public. 

- Youth Service provision in the area – there had been a wide range of 
engagement in Youth Clubs and with the Youth Matters Groups.  
Activities had included a drama workshop with the University, trips to 
Flamingo Land and to see Oliver at the Playhouse.  Diversionary work 
for bonfire night had included a visit to York Road Fire Station.  Youth 
clubs remained well attended and further work included young people 
engaging with the police. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

39 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships 

 Report to: Outer East Community Committee 

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe, Community Committee Manager 

Date: Tuesday 05 March 2024          For Discussion 

Title: King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award 
for Enterprise (KAE) schemes 

Purpose of report 

1. To provide the Outer East Community Committee with an update on the King’s Award

for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.

Main issues 

2. The verbal update to the Community Committee is to promote both the King’s Award for
Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.

3. The committee is asked for assistance in identifying groups/organisations who might
qualify for the schemes and also exploring whether there are any ways the Lieutenancy
can help the committee in the work they do with the local community.

4. There will be an opportunity for Elected Members to provide suggestions for their locality

and to ask questions.

Recommendations 

5. The Outer East Community Committee is asked to note the verbal update and offer any

questions, as well as recommendations regarding the King’s Award for Voluntary Service

KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:             Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:             Outer East Community Committee 

                                         Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  
 
                              Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 
 
Report author:  Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer           Tel: 07712 217 260 

 

Date:   Tuesday 05 March 2024                                 For Information 

 

Feedback from Community Committee Projects 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 

1. To form a discussion around the funding provided by the Outer East Community 

Committee to groups and organisations undertaking projects across the Outer 

East locality. 

Main issues 

2. The discussion topic as outlined above is included at the specific request of the 

Community Committee Chair, to highlight localised projects within the area wards 

in respect to funding awarded by the Outer East Community Committee. 

 

3. The agenda item provides an opportunity for local groups and organisations to 

highlight the difference the funding awarded by the Outer East Community 

Committee makes in the local community. 

 

4. The report invites Elected Members to discuss the projects funded. 
 

5. . 

 

6.  

Recommendations 

 

5. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and 

comment as appropriate. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 

Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:     Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer            Tel: 07712 217 260 
     
Date:            Tuesday 05 March 2024                                  For Decision 

Outer East Community Committee - Finance Report  

       
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 

Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. Financial decisions are taken to the Community 

Committee meetings to ensure transparency and that financial regulations are met.   

Main Issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital) 

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these budgets 

is to support the social, economic, and environmental wellbeing of the area and provide a 

range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support projects that 

contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have 

relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g., safeguarding, and equal 

opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and 

approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through 

wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the sale 

price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and redistributed to 

the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The Community Committee will 

receive a new capital injection every 6 months
[...]
can deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

35. Members are asked to note and make decisions on the following where appropriate: 

a) Minimum condition arrangements for 2023/24 (paragraph 15) 

b) Changes to the Small Grant administration process (paragraph 17) 

c) Details of the Wellbeing Budget Position, Table 1 (paragraphs 18 - 20) 

d) Projects for consideration and approval (paragraphs 21) 

e) Monitoring information for funded projects (paragraph 22) 

f) Details of the Projects Approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

g) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) Position, Table 2 (paragraphs 25 - 26) 

h) Details of the Capital Budget, Table 3 (paragraph 27) 

i) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget, Table 4 (paragraph 28) 

Page 26



 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer East Community Committee 

 
Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & Swillington,  

Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam 

Report author:  Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer           Tel: 07712 217 260 

 

Date:   Tuesday 05 March 2024                                 For Information 

Outer East Community Committee - Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Safer Stronger Communities 

Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 

particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

Main issues 

3. Children and Families: Champion Cllr Michael Millar   

 

The Each Community Committee has been allocated a Youth Activity Fund which it is 

responsible for administering. The Youth Activit
[...]
g
this period were;

LIKES AND REACTIONS46
CONTENT SHARES23

1. Souper Douper Sessions

2. Home Energy Help

3. Wellbeing Day

Page 67



1. Souper Douper Sessions

reached 850 users
received 10 reactions
was shared 6 times

2. Home Energy Help

reached 464 users
received 7 reactions
was shared 4 times

3. Wellbeing Day

reached 319 users
received 7 reactions
gained 10 photo views
was shared/clicked 17
times

Page 68



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Outer East Community Committee (Cross Gates & Whinmoor, Garforth & 

Swillington, Kippax & Methley, Temple Newsam) 

Report author: Andy Booth, Governance Officer, 0113 347 88665 
 
Date: 5 March 2024  For decision 

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 

Meetings 2024/2025   

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/2025 municipal year. 

 

Main issues 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 

meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 

meetings will be approved by each Community Committee.  

 

3. This report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee business meetings for 2024/25, 

in line with previous practice. The proposed schedule has been compiled with a view to 

ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the forthcoming municipal 

year. 

4. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule 4 Community Committee 

business meetings for 2024/25, in line with previous practice.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 12



5. The proposed meeting schedule for 2024/25 is as follows: 

 Tuesday, 16 July 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday, 17 September 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday, 10 December 2024 at 6.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 at 6
[...]
ed to agree the arrangements for 2024/25.   

 

Recommendations 

12. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to 
consider and agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2024/25 municipal year 
(as detailed above).  

 
Background information 

 Not applicable 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12 December 2023
	8 King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes
	9 Feedback from Community Committee Projects
	10 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report
	11 Outer East Community Committee Update Report
	Outer East Update Report
	Appendix 1 Leeds Youth Service Report
	Appendix 2 West Yorkshire Police Report
	Appendix 3 Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team Report
	Appendix 4 Employment & Skills Report
	Appendix 5 Health & Wellbeing Report
	Appendix 6 Housing Leeds Report
	Appendix 7 Housing Advisory Panel Report
	Appendix 8 Social Media Report

	12 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

OUTER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors D Coupar, J Gibson, 
M Harland, H Hayden, J Lennox, M Millar 
and N Sharpe 

 
 
 

40 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

42 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

43 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

44 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Dobson, S 
Field, J Lewis and S McCormack. 
 

45 Minutes - 12 December 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 
December 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

46 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 
 

47 King’s Award for Voluntary Service (KAVS) and the King’s Award for 
Enterprise (KAE) schemes  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented the Committee with 
an update on the King’s Award for Voluntary Services (KAVS) and the King’s 
Award for Enterprise (KAE) schemes. 
 
The report asked members to identify groups/organisations who might qualify 
for the schemes and exploring whether there were any ways the Lieutenancy 
could help the Committee in the work they do with the local community. 
 
The Deputy Lieutenant’s representative for West Yorkshire attended the 
meeting and explained that the cost of applying for the award was free, and 
the lieutenancy were looking at liaising with local community groups and 
organisations. Members were asked to provide any local group names, and/or 
contact details to the lieutenancy so that they can get in contact with them and 
provide them with some information regarding the award, as well as the 
criteria. 
 
The award was not easily obtained and provides organisations and 
businesses the use of the logo on all correspondence and use for their own 
benefit. The award was seen as prestigious, equivalent to an MBE, and would 
potentially help organisations and groups obtain additional funding from other 
sources. 
 
Organisations including DAZL Dance and Friends of Roundhay Park had 
previously received the award. 
 
Members were given the following contact details to nominate any 
organisations: 
 
susan.baker@ntlworld.com and/or at the following address: West Yorkshire 
Lieutenancy Office, Bowcliffe Hall, Bramham, Wetherby, LS23 6LP. 
 
The scheme would be open from 1 June until 15 September 2024. 
 
It was reported that Garforth Neighbourhood Elders Team would be receiving 
the Kings Award for Voluntary Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

48 West Yorkshire Police Update  
 

The Chair welcomed Sergeant Lee Nicholson to the meeting to give the 
Committee an update on policing within the Outer East area. 
 
Members attention was brought to the Neighbourhood Policing Team (NPT) 
statistics that were appended to the Community Committee Update Report.  It 
was reported that there had been an overall increase in offences across Outer 
East Leeds during the last reporting period.  Residential burglaries created the 
largest demand for the NPT and work was ongoing to target problem areas 
with increased policing visibility and extra resources and there was a need for 
target hardening. 

mailto:susan.baker@ntlworld.com


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Anti-social behaviour had also shown a slight increase in Outer East Leeds.  
There had been a continuation of nuisance quad bikes and motorcycles and 
reference was made to Operation Dieselcrest which was ongoing. 
 
Priority work included the following: 
 

 Tackling serious and organised crime – these linked to all other crimes. 

 Youth violence and Urban Street Gangs. 

 Youth weapons offences. 

 Anti-social vehicle meets – use of the new PSPO to tackle car meet 
activity. 

 
Members thanked Sergeant Nicholson for all the hard work in tackling crime 
and anti-social behaviour.  Further discussion included the following: 
 

 Challenges faced in areas of deprivation and due to the cost of living 
crisis. 

 The need to highlight and raise awareness of target hardening 
measures. 

 
RESOLVED – That the discussion be noted. 
 

49 Feedback from Community Committee Projects  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships aimed to form a discussion 
around the funding provided by the Outer East Community Committee to 
groups and organisations undertaking projects across the Outer East locality. 
 
Les Nelson of the United Football Sporting Academy addressed the 
Committee.  He made reference to the ongoing project in Halton Moor.  In 
previous years there had not been any football provision in Halton Moor and 
they were now working with up to 90 young people weekly.  This included 
young people who were on the periphery of involvement in gangs and crime.  
The project had engaged with the NPT and communities across the area and 
had brought many positives including distracting young people from crime and 
anti-social behaviour and increasing confidence in young people.  Football 
teams had been established in the Under 8 and Under 10 age groups and it 
was hoped to establish teams for the Under 9, Under 12 and Under 13s.  
Members were thanked for their support to the project. 
 
Richard Foye of the Leeds United Foundation addressed the Committee.  He 
gave the Committee an update on the Premier League Kicks programme 
which was held at various locations in Outer East Leeds.  The programme 
was aimed young people aged 8 to 18, was inclusive and was not aimed at 
the best players.  The sessions were free to join, informal and enabled 
communities to come together.  The programme helped with early intervention 
and steered young people away from anti-social behaviour.  The work was 
supported by local schools and West Yorkshire Police. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members expressed their thanks to Richard and Les for their work and the 
positive impact it had and how it was helping to shape young people’s lives. 
 
Claire Wall and Jo Horsfall of the Gross Gates & District Good Neighbours 
Scheme addressed the Committee and gave an update on their work and 
activities at the cross Gates Community Hub.  Issues highlighted included the 
following: 
 

 Delivery of Cost of Living Workshops. 

 Over twenty two thousand people had received support since 2021. 

 Healthy eating courses. 

 The Money Buddies project. 

 Dementia Awareness sessions. 

 Support for lonely and isolated people. 
 
Members thanked Claire and Jo for their work and that of the other 
neighbourhood Networks in Outer East Leeds. 
 
Karen Gray of Connecting Crossgates gave the Committee an update on their 
work.  This included the Community Fridge project which helped to reduce 
food waste and the provision of free meals.  There had been an increased 
demand for support due to the cost of living crisis.  The team relied on the 
support of volunteers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

50 Housing and Anti-Social Behaviour Update  
 

The Chair welcomed Beth Shaw and Charlotte Crispin of Housing and Sam 
Emmerson of Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team to the meeting.  Issues 
highlighted included the following: 
 

 Support for the cost of living crisis – provision of fuel vouchers and 
support to people struggling with rent to keep tenancies sustainable. 

 Partnership work between LASBAT and other agencies including 
Housing and West Yorkshire Police. 

 
RESOLVED – That the discussion be noted. 
 

51 Outer East Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2023/24.  

  

Charlotte Fletcher, Localities Officer presented the report.  
  

The following was discussed:  
  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 There was £15,779.82 remaining in the Wellbeing Revenue budget.  A 
ward by ward breakdown was given.  

 Wellbeing projects for consideration.   

 Monitoring information of applications funded by the Committee. 

 Delegated Decisions taken since the last meeting.  

 Remaining balances in the Youth Activities Fund; Small Grants, Skips, 
Tasking, Capital, and Community Infrastructure Levy budgets.  

 
RESOLVED –   

  

(1) That the minimum conditions for delegated decisions as outlined 
in the report be noted.  

(2) That details of the change regarding the administration of Small 

Grants be noted.  

(3) That details of the Wellbeing budget position be noted.  

(4) That the following projects be approved: 

- Corpus Christi Catholic Club Defibrillator - £1,500 

(5) That monitoring information be noted.  

(6) That details of projects approved via delegated decision be 
noted.  

(7) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted.  

(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.  

(9) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 
noted.  

 
52 Outer East Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented Members with an 
update of the work which the Safer and Stronger Communities team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning or for Members to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Main issues highlighted in the report included Sub-Group activity and work 
that Community Champions had been involved in. 
 
Further information appended to the report included a Youth Service Update, 
Cleaner Neighbourhoods update, Employment Skills & Welfare update, 
Health & Wellbeing report and Social Media report.  The Committee had 
heard from West Yorkshire Police, Housing and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team earlier in the meeting. 
 
Members thanked David Smith of Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours 
for the recent deputation that was presented to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
   

53 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2024/2025  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
 
All meetings to commence at 6.00 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer East Community Committee meets at 6.00 p.m. 
on the following dates in the 2024/25 Municipal Year: 
 

 Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 Tuesday, 17 September 2024 

 Tuesday, 10 December 2024 

 Tuesday, 11 March 2025 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 


